








GRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY JAKLAND
AND OAKLAND UNIFIED JOL DISTRICT

Whereas, the City of Oakland wishes to enter into a grant agreement witt  AKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT, for a KIDS FIRST! Oakland Fund for Children ar  Youth grant, said
funds to be serve children and youth of below the age of twenty-one years in Oakland; and

Whereas, Grantee has submitted an application for said funds to the City to obtain funding for
Grantee’s community-related programs and activities provided in Oakland; and

Whereas, the City Council, pursuant to City of Oakland Resolution No 8°°°? C.M.S,, has allocated
grant funds to the Grantee to fund its community-related programs and acuviues as specified herein;
and

Whereas the City Council has authorized the City Administrator to enter into this grant agreement if
the mandates of OQakland City Charter Section 902(e) have beer  it;

Now therefore the parties to this Agreement covenant as follows:

1. Parties and Ef™~+-"~ Nate

This Agreement is made and entered into as of July 1, 2010 betweer e City of Oakland,
a municipal corporation, (“City”), One Frank =~ Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, California
94612, COAKLAND UNIFIED SCHQOL ISTRICT, (“Grantee”)

2. ©~~ne of Work

Grantee agrees to perform the community-related work, services or activities (“Work”)
set forth in the Scope of Work attached to this Agreement and incorporated herein by
reference. It shall be the responsibility of the Grantee to coc linate and schedule the
work to be performed so that commencement and completion take place within the
provisions of this Agreement.

Grantee shall designate an individual who all be responsible for communications with
the City for the duration of this Agreement. The Sec  of 7ork includes the manner of
payment.

Grantee, by executing this Agreement, is responsible for fiscal and programmatic
compliance with all Agreement terms. The Project Manager for the City shall be Sandra
Taylor, Children and Youth Services Manager. )

a. Evaluation. Grantee is required to cooperate and collab ite with Oakland Fund
for Children and Youth (OFCY) evaluation consultants; guidelines for
participation and requirements will be provided by OFCY.

b. Technical Assista~~~ Grantee is required to attend periodic sessions designed for
technical assistance purposes.

Rev. 5/2010



Time ~*P~-forma-~"

The grant term shall be for one year beginning July 1, 2010 and shall end on Jr—~ 2", 201].

Grant Funding ~~- *"~*hod of Payment

Grantee will be paid for performance of the scope of services in an amount that will be
based on actual costs but that will be “Capped” so as not to exceed ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHTY TWO DOI ARS [$125,082] in fiscal year
2010 - 2011 based on the scope of services and deliverable tasks in Scope of Work and
Scope of Work Narrative and the budget by billi rates  Budget and Budget
Narrative, The maximum that will be charged for the entire scope of work will not exceed
the Capped amount, even if Grantee’s actual costs exceed the Capped amount. Payment due
on completion and acceptance of deliverables as specified in the Scope of Services.

Upon execution of the Agreement, Grantee may be advanced an amount not to exceed a
total of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HU . RED SIX1 WO DOLLARS AND
THIRTY CENTS [$18,762.30] (25% of tot grant amount if $100,000 or less. Otherwise,
15% of total grant amount). The advance will be offset against the iyments to Grantee.
Upon termination of this Agreement, Grantee must repay the fi amount of the advance not
recovered by the City over the contract period.

Payments shall be made on a reimbursement basis, payable ¢ terly upon submission of?

1.) A quarterly invoice, supported by detailed documentation, sufficient to support
payment; and

2.) A quarterly progress report confirming compliance with service goals
established by this Agreement, specified in Scope of Work and Scope of Work
-Narrative.

In addition to the above, payment shall be dependent upon documentation that Grantee has
received grants, in-kind services, donations or other pre-approved non-City sources of
funding, totaling at least twenty-five (25) percent of the total project amount. Failure to
secure at least a twenty-five (25) percent match by t  clo  of the third quarter, and to
provide documentation thereof, may result in a twenty-five (25) percent reduction in the
total amount of compensation paid to Grantee.

The documents submitted for all payments shall be reviewed and approved for payment by
the City, or its designee. The City or designee shall have sole and absolute discretion to
determine the sufficiency of supporting docu :ntation ) payment. Determination of
satisfactory completion of the Scope of Services will be based on quarterly progress reports,
the results of site visits by staff, evaluation by an ext consuitant, as well as review of
the total cumulative accomplishments. Grantee’s failure to satisfactorily complete the entire
Scope of Services in any quarter may result in reduction in payments, suspension of
payments, termination of this Agreement, an disqualification from contracting for or

2 Rev. 5/2010






Grantee is responsible for paying, when due, all income taxes, including estimated
taxes, incurred as a result of the grant payments paid by the City to Grantee for Work
under this Agreement. On request, Grantee will provide the City with proof of timely
payment. Grantee agrees to indemnify the City for any claims, costs, losses, fees,
penalties, interest or damages suffered by the City resulting from Grantee’s failure to
comply with this provision.

Tog'~ M ~+~~jal]s and Equipment

Grantee will supply all tools, materials and equipment required to perform the Work
under this Agreement.

Fi~~~' Agency Responsibility

This Agreement between the City and Grantee assumes i crent responsibility
regarding fiscal agency. In the case of a subcontract or fiscal partnership, the City
holds Grantee legally liable for all aspects of thec  act including but not limited to
project implementation, fiscal management, an  ommunication with the City
regarding the subcontract or fiscal partner activities.

As a fiscal sponsor or agent, Grantee is expected and authorized to manage the
finances of the grant; monitor and deliver ‘ogram activ 2s of subcontracting or
partner agencies; provide fiscal oversight and support to subcontracting or partner
agencies; conduct fiscal review, site visits, ar deliver necessary support to
subcontracting or partner agencies; communicate with the City regarding the
subcontract or fiscal partnership; review, approve, and submit reports, invoices, scope
of work revision requests, and budget revision requests to the City; pick up warrants;
terminate contracts with subcontracting or fiscal partner agencies with the approval of
the City, if necessary; and assume full fiscal responsibility of contract, subcontract,
and fiscal partnership.

Meetings

Grantee will be required to attend peric c technical assistance meetings. Those
meetings are scheduled quarterly. Meeting dates are © A, and they are subject to
change upon notice.

Extra Work

Grantee will do no extra work under this Agreement without first receiving prior
written authorization from the City. If such ¢ horization is not obtained, City shall
have no responsibility to pay Grantee.

Cooperation of “=~ 7+

The City agrees to consider all reasonable requests of Grantee necessary to the
performance of Grantee’s duties under this Agreement.

4 Rev. 5/2010






1.

12.

13.

flyers, press releases, posters, brochures, public service announcements, interviews and
newspaper articles.

City staff will be available whenever possible at the request of Grantee to assist Grantee in
generating publicity for the project funded pursuant to this Agreement. Grantee further
agrees to cooperate with authorized City officials and staff in any City-generated publicity
or promotional activities undertaken with respect to  is project.

i

Grantee shall not assign or otherwise transfer any rights, duties, obligations or interest in this
Agreement or arising hereunder to any person, persons, entity or entities whatsoever without
the prior written consent of the City and any attempt to assign or transfer without such prior
written consent shall be void. Consent to any single assignment or transfer shall not
constitute consent to any further assignment or transfer.

Insur-—-~

Unless a written waiver is obtained from = City’s Risk Manager, Grantee must provide the
insurance listed in Insurance Requirements. Insurance I :ments is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.

T-A-mn**~4tion

a. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreen 1t, Grar e shall indemnify and
hold harmless (and at City’s request, defer City, and each of their respective
Council members, officers, partners, agents, and employees {each of which persons
and organizations are referred to collectively herein as "Indemnitees" or individually
as "Indemnitee™) from and against any and all liabilities, claims, lawsuits, losses,
damages, demands, debts, liens, costs, judgments, obligations, administrative or
regulatory fines or penalties, actions or causes of a »>n, . 1 expenses (including
reasonable attorneys' fees) caused by or arising out of any:

(i) Breach of Grantee's obligations, representations or warranties under this
Agreement;

(i) Act or failure to act in the course of perform nce by Grantee under this
Agreement;

(iii) Negligent or willful acts or omissions in the course of performance by Grantee
under this Agreement;

(iv) Claim for personal injury (including death) or property damage to the extent
based on the strict liability or caused by any negligent act, error or omission of
Grantee;

(v) Claim of infringement or alleged violation of any Unite States patent right or
copyright, trade secret, trade mark, or service mark or other proprietary or
intellectual property rights of any third party.

6 Rev. 52010



14.

15.

16.

b. For purposes of the preceding Section 13(a), the term “Grantee” includes Grantee, its
officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, servants, sub-consultants and
sub-grantees.

¢. City shall give Grantee prompt written notice of any such claim of loss or damage
and shall cooperate with Grantee, in the defense and all related settlement
negotiations to the extent that cooperation does not conflict with City's interests.

d. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City shall have the right if Grantee fails or refuses to
defend City with Counsel acceptable to City to engage its own counsel for the
purposes of participating in the defense. In addition, City shall have the right to
withhold any payments due Grantee in the amount of anticipated defense costs plus
additional reasonable amounts as security for Grantee's obligations under this Section
13. In no event shall Grantee agree to the settlement of any claim described herein
without the prior written consent of City.

e. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that it has an immediate and independent
obligation to indemnify and defend Indemnitees from any action or claim which
potentially falls within this indemnification provision, which obligation shall arise at
the time any action or claim is tendered to Grantee by City and continues at all times
thereafter, without regard to any alleged or actu contributory negligence of any
Indemnitee. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Grantee’s
liability under this Agreement shall not apply to any action or claim arising from the
sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of an Indemnitee.

f.  All of Grantee’s obligations under this Section 13 are intended to apply to the fullest
extent permitted by law (including, without limitation, California Civil Code Section
2782) and shall survive the expiration or sooner termination of this Agreement.

g.- The indemnity set forth in this Section 13 shall not be limited by the City’s insurance

requirements contained in Business Form C hereof, ny other provision of this
Agreement. City’s liability under this Agreement sh li ed to the payment of
the grant to Grantee in accord to the terms and conditionsur - Agreement and

shall exclude any liability whatsoever for consequential or indirect damages even if
such damages are foreseeable.

INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

Right to Offset Claims for Money

All claims for money due or to become due from City sha be subject to deduction or
offset by City from any monies due Grantee by reason of any claim or counterclaim
arising out of this Agreement, any purchase order, or any other transaction with Grantee,

’T‘,‘m:-laﬁ(\.‘ | SN f‘nh_s_q

The City may suspend reimbursement payments immediately and may terminate this
Agreement in the event Grantee breaches any of its material obligations provided for in

7 Rev. 5/2010



17.

18.

19.

this Agreement and such breach is not corrected or cured within thirty (30) days after
receipt of written notice of such breach.

Unless otherwise terminated as provided in this Agreement, this # eement will
terminate on ™-¢ 30, 2010.

T~-~inatic~ “r Lack of Appropriation

City’s obligations under this Agreement are contingent upon continued Kids First!
funding by The Oakland Fund for Children and Youth. The City may terminate this
Agreement on thirty (30) days’ written notice to Grantee without further obligation if said
grant funding is withdrawn or otherwise becomes unav. able. Termination notice shall
be made in accordance with the “Notices” section of this Agrec :nt.

Agents/Brokers

Grantee warrants that Grantee has not employed or retained any sub-grantee, agent,
company or person other than bona fide, full-time employees of Grantee working solely for
Grantee, to solicit or secure this Agreement, and that Grantee has not paid or agreed to pay
any sub-grantee, agent, company or persons other than bona fide employees any fee,
commission, percentage, gifts or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from
the award of this Agreement. For breach or violation of this warranty, the City shall have
the right to rescind this Agreement without liability or, in its discretion, to deduct from the
Agreement price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the fu amount of such fee,
commission, percentage or gift.

@“ﬂ:,\d- ~fF T..L@I-,«.

a. Qrantee certifies that no member of or delegate to  : Congress of the United States
shall be permitted to share or take part in this Agreement in any benefit arising there
from.

b. Grantee certifies that no member, officer, or employee of the City or its designees or
agents, and no other public official of the City who exercises any functions or
responsibilities with respect to the programs or projects covered by this Agreement,
shall have any interest, direct or indirect in this A :ement, or in its proceeds during
his/her tenure or for one year thereafter

c. Grantee shall immediately notify the City of any real or possible conflict of interest
between work performed for the City and for other clients served by Grantee,

d. Grantee warrants and represents, to the best of its present knowledge, that no public
official or employee of City who has been involved in e making of this Agreement,
or who is a member of a City board or commission which s been involved in the
making of this Agreement whether in an advisory or decision-making capacity, has or
will receive a direct or indirect financi: interest in this Ag  ment in violation of the
rules cc  ained in California Government Code Section 1090 ef seq., pertaining to

8 Rev. 5/2010



conflicts of interest in public contracting. Grantee shall exercise due diligence to
ensure that no such official will receive suc an interest.

e. Grantee further warrants and represents, to the best of its present knowledge and
excepting any written disclosures as to these matters already made by Grantee to City,
that (1) no public official of City who has participated in decision-making concerning
this Agreement or has used his or her official position to influence decisions
regarding this Agreement, has an economic interest in Grantee or this Agreement, and
(2) this Agreement will not have a direct or indirect financial effect on said official,
the official’s spouse or dependent - ildren, or any of : official’s economic
interests. For purposes of this paragraph, an official is deemed to have an “economic
interest” in any (a) for-profit business entity in v ich the official has a direct or
indirect investment worth two thousand  lars ($2,000) or more, (b) any real
property in which the official has a direct or indirect interest worth two thousand
dollars ($2,000) or more, (c) any for-profit business er y in which the official is a
director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or manager, or (d) any source of income
or donors of gifts to the official (including nonprofit entities) if the income or vatue of
the gift totaled more than five hundred dollars ($500) the previous year. Grantee
agrees to promptly disclose to City in writing  r information it may receive
concerning any such potential conflict of intere  Gre e’s attention is directed to
the conflict of interest rules applicable to governmental decision-making contained in
the Political Reform Act {California Government Code Section 87100 ef seq.) and its
implementing regulations (California Code of Reg itions, Title 2, Section 18700 ez

seq.).

f. Grantee understands that in some cases Grantee or persons associated with Grantee
may be deemed a “city officer” or “public official” for purposes of the conflict of
interest provisions of Government Code Section 1090 and/or the Political Reform
Act. Grantee further understands that, as a publi icer or official, Grantee or
persons associated with Grantee may be disqualified 1 future City contracts to the
extent that Grantee is involved in any aspect of the making of that future contract
(including preparing plans and specifications or  forming design work or feasibility
studies for that contract) through its work under  ; Agreement.

g. Grantee shall incorporate or cause to be inco orate into all subcontracts for work to
be performed under this Agreement a provision governing conflict of interest in
substantially the same form set forth herein.

No Waiver. Nothing herein is intended to waive any :  icable federal, state or ocal
conflict of interest law or regulation.

Remedies and Sanctions. In addition to the rights ar  :medies otherwise available to
the City under this Agreement and under federal, state:  local law, Grantee understands
and agrees that, if the City reasonably determines that Grantee has failed to make a good
faith effort to avoid an improper conflict of interest situation or is responsible for the
conflict situation, the City may (1) suspend payments under this Agreement, (2) terminate

9 Rev. 5/2010



20.

21.

this Agreement, (3) require reimbursement by Grantee to the City of any amounts
disbursed under this Agreement. In addition, the City may suspend payments or
terminate this Agreement whether or not Grantee is responsible for the conflict of interest
situation.

M-= Discrimination/E~~' "~ployment P-~~*ces

Grantee shall not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of
persons in any manner prohibited by federal, state or local laws. T  ng the performance of
this Agreement, Grantee agrees as follows: ’

a. Crantee and Grantee’s sub-grantees, if any, sh  not discriminate against any employee
or applicant for employment because of age, marital status, religion, gender, sexual
preference, race, creed, color, national origin, Acquired-Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS), AIDS-Related Complex (ARC) or disability. This nondiscrimination policy
shall include, but not be limited to, the following: loyment, upgrading, failure to
promote, demotion or transfer, recruitment advertising, layoffs, termination, rates of pay
or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

b. Grantee and Grantee’s Sub-grantees shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for
employees placed by or on behalf of Grantee that : qualified a licants will receive
consideration for employment without regard to age, marital status, religion, gender,
sexual preference, race, creed, ¢« i, national origin, Acquired-Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS), AIDS-Related Complex (ARC) or disability.

c. Grantee shall make its goods, services, and facilities accessible to people with
disabilities and shall verify compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act by
executing ADA Compliance Declaration (“Declaration of Compliance with the
Americans with Disabilities Act,”) attached hereto and incorporated herein.

d. If applicable, Grantee will send to each labor union or repres ative of workers with
whom Grantee has a collective bargaining agree t or contract or understanding, a
notice advising the labor union or workers’ rept ative of Grantee’s commitments
under this nondiscrimination clause and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous
places available to employees and applicants for employment.

Local and Small Local Business Er+-~—-3 Program * '} E)

a. Requirement - There is a twenty percent (20%) mi mnum participation requirement
for all grant agreements of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or more. Grantees shall
comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirement at a rate
of ten percent (10%) local and 10% smalt local business participation. The requirement
may be wholly satisfied by a certified local grant Grantee or ay be satisfied by a
certified, local and/or small local for profit or non-profit sub-consultant(s). ¥For profit or

10 Rev. 5/2010












24.

25.

(consultants) between employees with spouses and employees with domestic partoers,
and/or between domestic partners and spouses of such employees. (Ord. 12394 (part),
2001)

The following Grantees are subject to the Equal Benefits Ordinance: Entities which enter
into a "contract" with the City for an amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)
or more for public works or improvements to be performed, or for goods or services to
be purchased or grants to be provided at the expense of the City or to be paid out of
moneys deposited in the treasury or out of trust moneys under the control of or collected
by the city; and Entities which enter into a "property contract” pursuant to Oakland
Municipal Code Section 2.32.020(D) with the City in an amount of twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000) or more for the exclusive use of « occupancy (1) of real property
owned or controlled y the city or (2) of real property owned by others for the city’s use
or occupancy, for a term exceeding twenty-nine (29) days in any calendar year.

The Ordinance shall only apply to those portions of a Grantee’s operations that occur (1)
within the city; (2) on real property outside the city if the property is owned by the city
or if the city has a right to occupy the property, and if the contract’s presence at that
location is connected to a contract with the city; and (3) elsewhere in the United States
where work related to a city contract is being performed. The requirements of this
chapter shall not apply to subcontracts or sub-grantees of any cot ict or Grantee

The Equal Benefits Ordinance requires among other things, s mission of the attached
and incorporated herein as Equal Benefits-De ration « Nondiscrimination Form or
EBO Certificate. ' -

City ~* "kland Campaign Cc-*~bution Limits

This Agreement is subject to the City of Oakland Campaign Reform Act of Chapter 3.12 of
the Oakland Municipal Code and its implementing regulatic  if it requires Council
approval. The City of Oakland Campaign Reform Act prohibits Grantees that are doing
business or seeking to do business with the City of Oakland from making campaign
contributions to Oakland candidates between commencenr  of negotiations and either 180
days after completion of, or termination of, contract negot  ons.

If this Agreement requires Council approval, Grantee must sign and date an
Acknowledgment of Campaign Contribution Limits Form attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Contract Contribution Form.

Nuclear Free 7~~~ ™ sclosure
Grantee represents, pursuant to Nuclear Free Zone  sclosure Form that Grantee is in
compliance with the City of Oakland’s restrictions on doing business with service providers

considered nuclear weapons makers. Prior to execution of this agreement, Grantee shall
complete Nuclear Free Zone Disclosure Form, attached hereto.

14 Rev. 52010





















DEMOGRAPHICS A
Oakland Unified School District - In

structional Services - OUSD Conflict Resolution - Oakland Unified School

District - (nstructional Services - OUSD Conflict Resolution










BUDGET } .
Oakland Unified School District - Instructional Services - OUSD Conflict Resolution - Oakland Unified School District - Instructional Services - QUSD Conflict Resolution

Violence Prevention Program Specialist 56228 ‘ 0.25 14,057.00 v 0 14,0570

Provides oversight, coordination: and program/fu develcpmeht for OUSD vic;!eﬁce pravention programming. ' o ‘

Prevention Unit Administrative Assistant 12,149.00 12,149.00

_Narritive forthe-roiv. aboy : Sk A R

Volunteer Hours (In-kind) .00
. ._. ’h‘e"“. - . - i = X

For the ‘Total Project Budget' column of the Fringe row below, enter the total dollar cost for fringe; be sure to include only those personnel that receive benefits from your
agency.

2

Equipment Lease Agreement(s) 200.00 0.00 200.00
N_é‘rga,tlvexfo he‘r R -« B u'_: : ( w\ ¢ ;, _‘b.l N . ) . ) .. .< P e '»,;" - X o - . .v%,( . :







unnamed subcontractor 0.00 0.00 .00

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL $.00 $.00 $.00

{Not to include youth stipend, youth grants, or subcontractors)
Conflict Resolution Lead Consultant 32250.00 17400.00
Provides guidance, trainings, professional development and evaluation to the c

during the 2010-2011 school year.

Conflict Resolution Coordinator 1 17965.00 16965.00 1,000.00

1« L e vy

onflict resolution programs at a rate of $50 per hour for 8 hours a week and 43 weeks total

€T ey

Provides direct an-site services at Alliance Academy and Eimhurst Community Prep at a rate of $30 per hour for 14.5 hours a week and 39 weeks total during the
2010-2011 school year.

Conflict Resolution Coordinator 2
Provides direct on-site services at Montera Middle School at a rate of $30 pe

21115.00 11115.00 10,000.00

= 5 v . . P

oW gbiéyve

rhour'f.or 9.5 hours a week and 39 weeks total dufing the 2010-2011 school year.

(S

Conflict Resolution Coordinator 3 17550.00 17550.00 .00
i the‘:rowlab_.b L ote - L. i e ‘ - : ! e Y\ .

w“

Narrativ

A e L o e . PR "
) . ' PR .

Provides direct on-site services at Westlake Middle School at a rate of $30 per hour for 15 hours a week and 39 weeks total during the 2010-2011 school year.

Conflict Resolution Coordinator 4 11700.00 11700.00

2

f "y T T : <

pREL Wit ™ oy ¥ e PR AR N [ oy B
Provides direct on-site services at Roots International Academy and Coliseum College Prep Academy at a rate of $25 per hour for 12 hours a week and 39 weeks total

during the 2010-2011 school year.



Conflict Resolution Coordinator 5 .00
Narrativelfor: o a“Bf§ ; ; _ o & oy v, _ o m b P
Provides direct on-site services at Bret Harte Middle School at a rate of $25 per hour for 12 hours a week and 39 weeks total during the 2010-2011 school year.
14040.00 14040.00 .00

Provides direct on-site services at Claremont Middle School at a rate of $30 per hour far 12 hours a week and 39 weeks total during the 2010-2011 school year.

Conflict Resolution Coordinator 7 11700.00 11700.00 .00
Provides direct on-site services at Madison Middle School at a rate of $25 per hour for 12 hours a week and 39 weeks tota! during the 2010-2011 school year.

Conflict Resolution Coordinator 8 7020.00 7020.00 .00
Provides direct on-site services at Barack Obama Middle S r for 6 haurs a week and 39 weeks total during the 2010-2011 school year,
CONSULTANTS TOTAL $145,040.00 $115.190.00 $25,850.00

$60,837.80.



















Qakland Unified School District Partner Coverage Overview

Employee ligibility — All employees, in any bargaining unit, eligible for benefits
coverage (including OEA, Confidential and UAQOS).

Domestic Partner Qualification — Must register the Partnership with the California
Secretary of State. Same sex domestic partner or opposite sex where one person is over
the age of 62 and the other is at least 18 and
1. Both persons have a commen residence
2. Neither person is married to someone else nor is a member of another
domestic partnership that has not been terminated.
3. Are not related by blood in a way that would prevent them from being
married to each other in California
4. Both persons are at least 18 years of age.

Required Documentation —
1. Must provide a copy of the registered Declaration of Domestic Partnership form
which is available through the Secretary’s Web site
http://www.ss.ca.gov/c—-"gistry
















OFFIGE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

< ND Eﬁofé;a;g (B;f)gép;ignce&EmpIaymemSarvices Division SCHEDULE D
| QAK : OWNERSHIP ETHNICITY and GENDER
QUESTIONNAIRE

Part |: QWNERSHIP& ETHNICITY of PRIME:
Firm or Individual Name Ouand OW\% ed Dkl Dieia Phone (510)_ 814 -21+0
Strest Address __\O2S 202 Dhaene- oy Oaiand state (B Zip AUl federaliDs - (p1d3S S

Fhone if different from above

City of Qakland Business License Number Completed by:

(Please check one and explain below)
[] Self Employed, Name of Qwner
O Partnership, General or Limited Names of Pariners

[ Joint Vienlure, Names of Participants

[ Corporation, State of Incorporation

0 bl Int . Alrican American Indian/ Aslan or Pacific | Catcasian Fillpine | Hispanic | Cthar
wWhnersnip n eregts Etlmicity American | Alaskan Native lslander
All ovmers must be (isted
in this informalion ' Number of Owners
% Of Total Ownership : |
. Wamen ! ! ! | I
| Joint Venture Ownesship | | | | | |
Part ll: CERTIFICATIONS o . o -
Pleass alo Jh[ O Minority-owned Business Enterprise (MBE)? Cert # Expiraficn Date;
mfﬁggaﬁoﬁﬁelfef%%fm e 0 Woman-Owned Business Enterprise (WBE)  Cerl#___ Expiration Date
cerlification number and expiration O Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Cert # Expiration Date
dale, 0 Oakland Cerlified Local Business Enlerprise  Cert # Expiration Dale
0 Other Cert #t Expiration Date

w///c Wéﬁ 697{4/}/@5

/ g &/ D 77 S IS
%/é@ﬂ;%aﬂﬂéé;é%% o S ICAL STa7. éwff/ﬁ/p/uﬁayz












OAXLAND
gumﬁjhﬁmlﬂym

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIE™ ACT

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that private organizations serving the public make their
goods, services and facllities accessible to people with disabilities. Furthermore, the City of Oakland
requires that all of its Contractors comply with their ADA obligations and verify such compliance by signing
this Declaration of Compliance.

The Contractor certifies that it will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act by:

A.

Adopting policies, practices and procedures that ensure non-discrimination and equal access to
Contractor’s goods, services and facilities for people with disabilities;

Providing goads, services and facilities fo individuals with disabilities in an integrated setting,
except when separate programs are required to ensure equal access;

Making reasonable modifications in programs, activities and services when necessary to ensure
equal access fo individuals with disabilities, unless fundamental alteration in the nature of the
Contractor's program would result;

Removing architectural barriers in existing facilities or providing alternative means of delivering
goods and services when removal of barriers is cost-prohibitive;

Furnishing auxiliary aids to ensure equally effective communication with persons with disabilities;
and

If contractor provides-transportation to the public, by providing equivalent accessible fransportation
to people with disabilities.

The undersigned authonized representative hereby obligates the applicant to the above stafed conditions under psnalfy of

perjury.

&WM Z/;;/[e«ﬂ Sl WM

Company Name’ S{gnature Authgrized Representative
/025 - 27/47@/ [blond gm el fu® ////w/

Address Type or Print Name
A (79-9535_ Lop el Covmced
Phone Date Type or Print 1itle

rev. 3/29/2002















