


TTCOMMENDATION:

Approval and support by the Board of Education of District grant applicant submitting a grant proposal for OUSD schools for fiscal year
2012-2013 to accept same, if granted, in whole or in part. pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto,
for the grant year, if any.

ATTACI ™ mrrme-

Grant Facesheet

Second Amendment, Grant Agreement

Oakland City Council Resolution

Pre-Contract Disclosure

OFCY Contact Sheet 2012-2013

Schedule B2 - Arizona Resolution #82727

Schedule C-1, Declaration of Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act
Schedule U, Compliance Commitment Agreement

Schedule D, Ownership, Ethnicity and Gender Questionnaire

Schedule E, Project Consultant Team Listing

Schedule K, Pending Dispute Disclosure Form

Memo, Department of Contracting - Social Equity--Contract Compliance Division
Work Order - Social Equity

Schedule M - Independent Contractor Questionnaire

Schedule N - Declaration of Compliance - Living Wage Ordinance

City of Oakland, Certificate of Compliance

Schedule O, Contractor Acknowledgement of City of Oakland Campaign Contribution Limits
Schedule Q, Insurance Requirements

Certificate of Insurance

OFCY - Proof of Match Coversheet: FY 2012-2013

Copy of First Amendment, GrantAgreement

Copy of Original GrantAgreement

Page 2 of 2









SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND
AND OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

This SECOND AMENDMENT dated July 1, 2012 amends the original Grant Agreement dated
July 1, 2010 (*Agreement”), by and between the CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal corporation
(“City*), and OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, a California corporation
(“Grantee”) (together, the “Parties”), as amended.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for the amount of $125,082, for a term of
one year through June 30, 2011 to fund certain community-related programs; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the First Amendment to the Agreement as of July 1, 2011,
to amend the Scope of Services, to increase the grant amount by $115,075 and to extend the time
for performance by one year, through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, pursuant to City of Oakland Resolution N has
allocated an additional year of funding to the Grantee to support its community-related activities;

and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to replace the Scope of Services,
to increase the grant amount, and to extend the time for performance by one year, through June
30, 2013, as provided herein.

The Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1 g AL LR | P P PN
.

The time for performance of the Agreement is extended through June 30, 2013.

2 Cnnenn afP Chncecilnnn

Schedule A-1 is hereby replaced by Schedule A-2 (“Scope of Services”) attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. All references to “Schedule A” in the Agreement, or “Schedule
A-1"in the First Amendment are hereby deleted and replaced by “Schedule A-2.”

3. Cr—mrmes

Grantee will be paid for performance of the Scope of Services an amount that will be based upon
actual costs but that will be “Capped” so as not to exceed One Hundred Twenty Thousand and
Two Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($120,256) for services provided under the Agreement and this
Second Amendment, for a total grant amount over the entire contract period of Three Hundred
Sixty Thousand and Four Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($3360,413).

Revised 05/2012






































































KOA'I;?[A ~ND Schedule C-1

ranvsg fo1 Chod S0 § fears

"DECLARATION OF COMPI ANCE WITH Tk
AMERICANS WIT  DISABILITIES ACT"

{For use by all city departments on construction contracts)
(To be completed by the prime)

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that private organizations serving the
public make their goods, services and facilities accessible to people with disabilities.
Furthermore, the City of Oakland requires that all of its Contractors comply with their ADA
obligations and verify such compliance by signing this Declaration of Compliance.

I certify that I will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act by:

A.

Adopting policies, practices and procedures that ensure non-discrimination and equal
access to Contractor’s goods, services and facilities for people with disabilities;

Providing goods, services and facilities to individuals with disabilities in an integrated
setting, except when separate programs are required to ensure equal access;

Making reasonable modifications in programs, activities and services when necessary to
ensure equal access to individuals with disabilities, unless fundamental alteration in the
nature of the Contractor’s program would result;

Removing architectural barriers in existing facilities or providing alternative means of
delivering goods and services when removal of barriers is cost-prohibitive;

Furnishing auxiliary aids to ensure equally effective communication with persons with
disabilities; and

If contractor provides transportation to the public, by providing equivalent accessible

transportation to people with disabilities.

Schedule P
"NUCLEAR FREE ZONE DISCLOSURE FORM"

I certify that:

A) Neither this Business Entity nor any of its subsidiaries, affiliates or agents engages in

nuclear weapons work or anticipates entering into such work for the duration of its
contract(s) with the City of Oakland, and

B) The appropriate individuals of authority are cognizant of their responsibility to notify the

Office of Finance of the City of Oakland if the Business Entity or any of its subsidiaries,
affiliates or agents subsequently engages in nuclear weapons work.

Page 1 of 2 Rev 4/2012























































Schedule Q

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
(Revised 08/01/11)

a. General Lial+ A rtneenliln Wiesbord! Compensation and Profesgior! T ot

Contractor shall procure, prior to commencement of service, and keep in force for
the term of this contract, at Contractor's own cost and expense, the following
policies of insurance or certificates or binders as necessary to represent that coverage
as specified below is in place with companies doing business in California and
acceptable to the City. If requested, Contractor shall provide the City with copies of
all insurance policies. The insurance shall at a minimum include:

1. Commercial General Liability insurance, shall cover bodily injury,
property damage and personal injury liability arising from premises
operations, independent contractors, products-completed operations
personal & advertising injury and contractual liability. Coverage shall be
at least as broad as Insurance Services Office Commercial General
Liability coverage (occurrence Form CG 00 01)

A, Coverage afforded on behalf of the City, Councilmembers, directors,
officers, agents and employees and volunteers shall be primary
msurance. Any other insurance available to the City
Councilmembers, directors, officers, agents and employees and
volunteers under any other policies shall be excess insurance (over
the insurance required by this Agreement).

B. Limits of liability: Contractor shall maintain commercial general
liability (CGL) and, if necessary, commercial umbrella insurance
with a limit of not less than $2,000,000 each occurrence. If such
CGL insurance contains a general aggregate limit, either the
general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this
project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the
required occurrence limit.

i. Automobile Liability Insurance. Contractor shall maintain automobile
liability insurance for bodily injury and property damage liability with a
limit of not less than $1,000,000 each accident. Such insurance shall
cover liability arising out of any auto (including owned, hired, and non-
owned autos). Coverage shall be at least as broad as Insurance Services
Office Form Number CA 0001. .

11l Worker's Compensation insurance as required by the laws of the State of
California. Statutory coverage may include Employers Liability coverage
with limits not less than $1,000,000 each accident, $1,000,000 policy limit
bodily injury by disease, $1,000,000 each employee bodily mnjury by disease.

Schedule Q REVISED 080111:DKG




The Contractor certifies that he/she is aware of the provisions of section
3700 of the California Labor Code, which requires every employer to
provide Workers' Compensation coverage, or to undertake self-insurance in
accordance with the provisions of that Code. The Contractor shall comply
with the provisions of section 3700 of the California Labor Code before
commencing performance of the work under this Agreement and thereafter
as required by that code.

v, Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions insurance appropriate to the
contractor’s profession with limits not less than $2,000,000 each claim and
$2,000,000 aggregate. If the professional liability/errors and omissions
insurance 1s written on a claims made form:

a. The retroactive date must be shown and must be before the date of the
contract or the beginning of work.

b. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be
provided for at least three (3) years after completion of the contract
work.

c. Ifcoverage is cancelled or non-renewed and not replaced with another
claims made policy form with a retroactive date prior to the contract
effective date, the contractor must purchase extended period coverage for
a minimum of three (3) years after completion of work.

b. Trwmen Momditionns ~nd Undorsements

The aforementioned insurance shall be endorsed and have all the following
conditions:

i Insured Status (Additional Insured): Contractor shall provide insured status
using ISO endorsement CG 20 10 or its equivalent naming the City of
Oakland, its Councilmembers, directors, officers, agents and employees and
volunteers as insured’s in the Comprehensive Commercial General Liability
policy. If Contractor submits the ACORD Insurance Certificate, the insured
status endorsement must be set forth on a CG 20 10 (or equivalent). A
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON THE ACORD
INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FORM IS INSUFFICIENT AND WILL BE
REJECTED AS PROOF OF MEETING THIS REQUIREMENT; and

11. Cancellation Notice: 30-day prior written notice of termination or material
change in coverage and 10-day prior written notice of cancellation for
non-payment,

1l The Workers Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of
subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the contractor, its
employees, agents and subcontractors.

Schedule Q REVISED 080111:DKG




1v. Certificate holder is to be the same person and address as indicated in the
“Notices” section of this Agreement; and

V. Insurer shall carry insurance from admitted companies with a Best Rating of
A VII or better.

C. D relonneened ~F Coverage

In the case of the breach of any of the msurance provisions of this Agreement, the
City may, at the City's option, take out and maintain at the expense of Contractor,
such insurance in the name of Contractor as is required pursuant to this Agreement,
and may deduct the cost of taking out and maintaining such insurance from any
sums which may be found or become due to Contractor under this Agreement.

d. Ir~=-~~2 Interpretation

All endorsements, certificates, forms, coverage and limits of liability referred to
herein shall have the meaning given such terms by the Insurance Services Office
as of the date of this Agreement.

e. Nennf ~FTecyrance

Contractor will be required to provide proof of all insurance required for the work
prior to execution of the contract, including copies of Contractor’s insurance
policies if and when requested. Failure to provide the insurance proof requested
or failure to do so in a timely manner shall constitute ground for rescission of the

contract award.

f. Subcont=~*~="

Should the Contractor subcontract out the work required under this agreement, they
shall'include all subcontractors as insured’s under its policies or shall maintain
separate certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor. As an alternative, the
Contractor may require all subcontractors to provide at their own expense evidence
of all the required coverages listed in this Schedule. If this option is exercised, both
the City of Oakland and the Contractor shall be named as additional insured under
the subcontractor’s General Liability policy. All coverages for subcontractors shall
be subject to all the requirements stated herein. The City reserves the right to
perform an insurance audit during the course of the project to verify compliance
with requirements.

g. Deductibles e~ <~ ™sured Retentions

Any deductible or self-insured retention must be declared to and approved by the
City. At the option of the City, either: the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such

Schedule Q REVISED 080111:DKG













































































































































































































